
The South Indian Bank Ltd.
Regional Office-Thrissur
I st Floor,Platinum Jubilee Building,
Civil Line Road. Near Children's
Park. Alyanthole" Thrissur-680003

Ref: TC PJRO/REC/SAR/SN/ABI I 202 I 2024 -25 Date: 04. 12.2024

E, - AUCTION SALE, NOTICE

E-Auction sale Notice for Sale of Immovable Assets under the securitisation and

Reconstruction of Financial Assets and Enforcement of Securitv Interest Act, 2002 read with

provisotoRuleS(6)and9(1)oftheSecuritylnterest(Enforcement)Rulesn2002.

wHEREAS, the Authorised officer of the Bank had issued Demand Notice dated 04.03 '2022 ' calling

upon l) sujith sreenivasan : Kakkanat House, Sindhu vihar, cheroor P O, Thrissur-680008 2)

Sindhu Sujith Kakkanat House, Sindhu vihar, cheroor P O, Thrissur-680008 3) Benzy Leo

Holidays Pvt Ltd, having registered office at: BTS Sunny Building, Aswini Junction' Thrissur-

680022 4) M/s Leo Homes, Rep.By Its Partners, BTS Sunny Building. Aswini Junction, Thrissur-

6g0022 5) M/s Pisces Homes, Rep.By Its Partners, RoomNo.l11694, l'1 Floor, Vamam Complex,

Chandra Nagar Junction, Palakkad-678007 under section 13(2) ol the Securitisation and

Reconstruction of Financial Assets and Enforcement of Security Interest Act. 2002 (hereinafter

referred to as 
.The Act') and has taken physical possession ofthe immovable propertly'ies, more fully

described in the schedule hereunder under Section l3(4) ofthe Act read with Rule 8 oithe Security

Interest Enforcement) Rules, 2002.

ANDWHEREAS'theborrower/guarantorhavefailedtopaytheamount,Noticeisherebygivento

the public in general and in particular to the Bonower(s)/Guarantor(s) that the immovable

property/iesmortgagedtotheSecuredCreditormorefuilydescribedintheSchedulehereunderwill

be sold on"as is where is" basis. "as is what is" and "\r'hatever there is" condition" on the date and at

the place mentioned herein below for realization ofa sum of Rs.2,18,51,548.89 (Rupees Two Crore

Eighteen Lakh Fifty one Thousand Five Hundred Forty-Eight and Paise Eighty Nine only) as

on 03.12.2024 with future interest. costs and expenses etc. thereon in the accounVs of Sujith

Sreenivasan with THRISSUR MG ROAD Branch of the Bank, subject to the following terms and

The South Indian Bank Ltd., Regd Oflce: Thrissur' Kerala

Head Office: S.I.ts Housc. T.ll Road. P U No:28, Thrissur - 68000l Kerala

(Tel) 04s7-2420 020, (Fa-x\ 91 48'l-244 2o2l e-mail : s.ilsqrpqAlgiDgi!,e o--is

crN : L65l9l KL 1929Pt-C00i017. Toll Free (lndia) 1800-102-9408' 1800-425'1809 (BSNL)

rvr,'rv southindianbank.com

ZlsyaxBank

conclitiot.ts

argf Frf racG x€ r t{ax 3ar.xlrrc

rNz
\ x-,/V.\-\



Zts"railg"nr.
,IPr'.rf trcS 

'lt 
x I ^G{ ll CAl".xtl'lrtr

Name of Propcrty Owner Mr Sujith Sreenivasan

Description of property All that part and parcel of residential land admeasuring 33.90
Centsf22.55 Cents+l.35 Cents+10 Centsl along with residential
buitding having totEl built up area of about 4468 Sq.Ft and all
other constructions. improvements, easementary rights existing
and appurtenant thereon situated in Sy.Nos.792lp & 79314p o{
Vilvattom Village,Thrissur Taluk,Thrissur District and owned by
Mr Sujith Sreenivasan,more t-ulll described in Sale Deed

Nos.5993/2004 dated 08.09.2004 and 669412004 dated

05.10.2004.both of$ub Registrar Office Thrissur and bounded on

North Property of Madhavan & Chandrasekharan Nair
Sor-lth Property of Sudhakaran & Satheesan

E ast Property ofKochy & Sujith
West Way & Property of Bhaskaran

Nature of posscssiot.t Physical

Reserve Price Rs 1,32,8,1,000/- ( Rupees One Crore Thirty Two Lakh Eighty
Four Thousand Only )

Eamest Money Deposit
(EMD)

Rs 13,28,400/- (Rupees Thirteen Lakh Twenty Eight
Thousand Four Hundred Only)

Mode of submission of EMD/
Sale amount

A, amounts payable regarding EMD and sde shall be pdd by way
of Demand Draft drarm in favour of "The Authorised Officer, The

South Indian Bank Ltd." payable at Thrissur /RTGSNEFTA'{eI
Banking or through RTGS to Account No:0084073000004388
held by " The Authorised Officer" in The South Indian Bank Ltd,
Branch : Thrissur Main (IFSC Code: SIBL0000084)

Last date and time for
submission of Bid along with
EMD

on or before 29.01.2025 by 05.00 PM

Propemy Inspection From 11.00 AM to 04.00 PM on working days with prior
ointmenta

Bid incremental amount Rs 10,000/- (Rupees Ten Thousand Only)

Date and time ol E-auction 30.01.2025 tiom 02.00 PM to 02.30 PM (with 5 minute unlimited
aulo exlensions till sale is concluded

E-auction service provider (BankAuctions.in,+91 8 142000735, dinesh@banlauctions.in.

The South Indian Bank Ltd.. Regd. Office: Thrissur. Kerala
Head Officc: S.l.B House. T.B Road, P.B No: 28. Thrissur - 680001, Kerala

(Tel) 0487-2420 020, (Fax) 91 481-244 2021 e-mail : sibcomorate{rsib.co.in,
CIN : t.65l9l KL 1929Pt.C001017. I oll F'ree (lndia) 1800-102-9408. 1800425-1809 (BSNL)

wu w.southindianbanl<.com

:
I

I

l )

https ://bankauclions.irV

*)ry



Z"our*-q,fi{DlAN Bank
txPsslfli.r NIrtsr.l 3al xl}a6

M/s Benzy Leo HolidaYs h4 LtdName of Property Owner

Pro e ol Pisces Homes & Chowallur DavlsNorth
ofLeo Horrrc'sProSorrth

WaEasl
wayWest

ti
1'hriiil

rll

oal n rh95 el' SeasIn nUIIo lanI addanafi d c1tA ath l.,Iparcp
tsIICNSC I]1cnl ne TS gh1nl ro taryoc cnstru otlsal thero p
fooN 21 Il1 SS uatedtI1tIl at1 reothe p.ftand aSexl tl pp

d wno de btnS tL^ anDS ul'SS urS alT ve 'l'hr uk.o ukkara
l1 alS ede bTI edluolllLP!t )'rd,
o c eR strar4 fo uS h90 I0 0) g1

lWs Benzy Leo Holidays
Deed No.380/2014 dated

Ollukkara and bounded on

Description of property

PhysicalNature of possession

Rs 29,57,000/- (RuPees T* cntl
Thousantl OnlY ) '

Nine Lakh Fiff SevcnResen'e Price

Rs 2,95,700/- (Rupees Two Lakh Ninetl' Five Thousand Seven
Eamest Money DePosit
(EMD)

South Indjan Bank-Ltd." payab)e at Tlrjssur '/RTGSAJEFT'/Ne1

Banking or through RTGS 10 Account No:0084073000004388

held by " The Authorised Officer" in The South Indian Bank Ltd'

Branch : Thrissur Main (IFSC Code: SIBL0000084)

All amounts payabie regarding EM
of Demand Draft drawn in lavour o

D and sale shall be Paid bY waY

f"The Authorised Officer, The
Mode of submission of BMD/
Sale amount

on or before 29.01.2025 bY 05.00 PMLast date and time for
submission of Bid along tith
EMD

From 10.30 AM to 04.00 PM on working days with Prior
intment

Property lnspection

Rs 10,000/- (Rupees Ten Thousand Only)Bid incremental amount

30.01.2025 from 10.30 AM to 11.00 AM (with 5 minute

auto extensions till sale is concludedunlin.rited
Date and time of E-auction

(BankAuctions.in .+9181420 dinesh@bankauctions.in00735,

h s://bankauctions.in/
E-auction service Provider

Thc South Indian Uank Ltd . Regd. Oflice: Thrissur' Kerala

Head Ofl'ice: S.l.B llouse. T.B Road. P.B No: 28- Thrissur - 680001" Kerala

(l el) 0487-2420 020. (l:^x) gl 4a1-244 2O2l e-mail : sibcorporaterg)qib 99 i4'
r-is rq rrr. t szsplcoo io tl. rotl Free (lndia) 1800-102-9408' 1800-425- 1809 (BSNL)

CIN
www.southindiaobank.com

I

I

t

I
Hundred Onl.v)

i

I



ZxyaxBank

N4/s Leo HomesNamc of Properll C)u ner

AII thal pan and parcel of land adm

other constructions, improvements,
appurtenant thereon siruated in
Village,Thrissur Taluk,Thrissur f)
Homes,more lullY described in

09.01 .2014 of Sub Registrar Office

easuring 5.32 Ares along with all

easementary rights existing and

Sy.No.l21llp of Ollukkara
istrict and owned b1' M/s Leo

Sale Deed No.382/2014 dated

Ollukkara and bounded on

L\t rdI() I PSLe IIfo cBIOP du.ntl zV11\peNorlh
Propeny of Su jjth Sreenj r asuSouth
wEast
wayWesl

Description of proPertY

PhysicalNature of possession

Rs 26,61,0001 (RuPees Twentl Six Lakh Sixfy One Thousand
Reserve Price

2,66,100,/- (RuPecs T* o L Si*t1' Six Thousand oneRs akh

Hundred OnlY)
Eamest MoneY DePosit
(EMD)

on or before 29.01 .2025 bY 05.00 PM

t-aa\\ n
T,D{yab)

Sf'fi
Main

\\'aC d ba1e hS al banD sadln )Eb ree ptS .I()anl l1 iILI gardpa
l.rT elhOSII ed"The uthoo oul' fllrfD dralianr1.) dfo De

SATEFT,/R o.s.surThric JLtLlBanknd tat)I paSouth
untoAoTR tGSLIhro1ronan],1B ghg

anB t_k rdl')I d arlThe uo ther" t)Oecl cut oh SI1eThh d b)'
40L 000 80IBSed )F CS oCSSThri UIanr hc (B

Mode of suhmission of EMD/
Sale amount

Last date and time for
submission of Bid along with
EMD

king days with Prior10.30 AM to 04.00 PM on wor

intment
FromProperty Inspection

Rs 10.000/- (Rupees Ten Thousand Onl-v)Bid incremental amount

30.Ol.2()25 from 1 1.30 AM to M (with 5 minute unlimited

tensions till sale is concluded
12.00 P

auto ex
Date and time of E-auction

(BankAuctions.in ,+9 dinesh@bankauctions' 1n.18142000735.

hu ://bankauctions.in/
E-auction service Provider

lhc South lndian Bank Lld Regd Otlice: fhrissur' Kerala

Head Olfice: S.l.R Housc. T.B Road. P'B No: 23 Thrissur - 68000l Kerala

titrl o+ai-zlZO ozo. (Fa:x) 91 481-244 2021 e-mail : sibcorporatetdsjb qq iE'

r-diisrri tgzspl-c0oiotz. rotl Free (lndia) 1800-102-9408' 1800425-1809 (BSNL)

\|ww.southindianbank com
CIN

f X9[Pr(l{<f, !,ltII_€{ll SArXralc

I

t

:

i onty )
I

No:0084073000004388 I

I

\



Zlsg ilg.,,,.

Name of Property Owner M/s Pisces Homes

Dcscription of propertl All that pan and parccl of land admcasuring 3.04 Ares along with
all other construclions, improvements, easementary righls
existing and appunenant thereon situated in Sy.No.121l1p of
Ollukkra Village,Thrissur Taluk.Thrissur District and owned hy
M/s Pisces Homes,more fully described in Sale Deed
No.38l /2014 dated 09.01.2014 of Sub Registrar Olfice Ollukkara
and bounded on

North
Souf} Pro of , Leo Hdida ,s Pr.t Ltd

Pro 11 of Chow-allur C J Davis
West way

Nature ol possession Physical

Resen e Price Rs 1,1,58,000/- (Rupccs Fourtecn Lakh Fiftv Eight Thousand
Onll)

Eamest Money Deposit
(EMD)

Rs 1,45,800/- (Rupees One lakh Fort-r' Five Thousand Eight
Hundred Only)

Mode of submission ol EMD/
Sale amount

A1[ amounts payable regarding EMD and sale shall be paid by way
ofDemand Draft drawn in favour of"The Authorised Officer. The

South lndian Bank Ltd." payable at Thrissur /RTGS,NEFT,t'JeI
Banking or through RTGS to Account No:0084073 0000043 88

held by " The Authorised Officer" in The South lndian Bank Ltd,
Branch : Thrissur Main (IFSC Code: SIBL0000084)

Last date and time for
submission of Bid along with
EMI)

on or before 29.01.2025 by 05.00 PM

Property lnspection From 10.30 AM to 04.00 PM PM on working days with prior
appointment

Bid incremental amount Rs 10,0001 (Rupees Ten Thousand Only)

Date and time ol E-auction 30.01 .2025 from 0l .30 PM to 02.00 PM (with 5 minute unlimited
auto extensions tilI sale is concluded)

E-auction service provider (BankAuctions.in,+91 8 142000735, dinesh@bankauctions.in.
https://bankauctions. in/

'fhe South lndian Bank Ltd.. Regd. Office: Thdssur. Kerala
Head Office: S.I.B House. T.B Road. P.B No: 28, Thrissur - 680001. Kerala

(Tel) 0487-2420 020. (l:ax) 9l 487-244 2021 c-mail sib.co

CIN : L65l9lKt. l929PLC00l0l7.-lollFree (lndia) 1800-102-9408. 1800-425-1809 (BSNL)
wrvw.southindianbank.com

lxPEPrf lt(a,,ttxI4{}t 3al xrN<i

East I :

Wav

I

'4,\/v-
-..---.-.\



Z#ra*Bank
txPfFrrrag r.ll r I'c{x c^l.|(rl{

TERMS AND CONDITIO NS OF SALE

l) The secured asset will be sold by e-auction through Bank's approved service provider i.e

BankAuctions.in who are assisting the Autholised officer in conducting-the online auction'

2) The intending purchasers shall submit the EMD amount mentioned hereinabove via Demand

Draft in favour of ..The Authorised Offrcer. The South Indian Bank Ltd." payable at Thrissur

/RTGS,A{EFT/neI banking at the address mentioned above or through RTGS to Account No:

00840730000043 88 held by " The Authorised officer" in The south Indian Bank Ltd' Branch

Thrissur Main (IFSC Code: s1BL0000084) latest by 05.00 PM on or before 29.01 .2025.

3) The intending purchaser shall submit duly lill5:d in bid form in original (format available with

Authorised offrcer and in *'ebsite: httos:/foankauctions.ir/ along with self-attested copies of

Proof of identificatiorVAddress proof (KYC) to the Authorised officer and should carry the

original for verification. Bids submitted otherwise than in the format prescribed shall not be

eligibte for consideration and will be liable for rejection'

4) in case ofjoint bidders. an authorization letter signed by all the bidders authorizing a bidder

(oneamongthemwhoisholdingavalidlD)istobesubmittedalongwithbidform.Incase
thebidderisacorporate/Partnershipfirm,acopyoftheresolutionpassedbytheBoardof
Directors/Partnersauthorizingtheactualbidder,whoishotdingavalidlD,needstobe
submitted along with the bid form.

5) Bidders should have active mobile number and valid e-mail address for participating in E-

Auctionandregistertheirnamesatthee-auctionportalandgetUserlDandPasswordfreeof
costfromE.auctionserviceproviderwhereupontheywouldbeallowedtoparticipateinthe
online-E-auction.

6) Please note that interested purchasers shall be permitted to participate and bid in the e-auction

onlyifEMDamounthasbeenreceivedbytheBankalongwiththedocumentsandinthe
manner mentioned in point 3 hereinabove'

7) Eligible Bidders who have duly complied with the above requirements in point no.2'3 & 4

hereinabove w.ill be provided with User ID and Password through Bank's approved service

provider for participating in e-auction portal'

8) After the submission of EMD, the bidders shall not be allowed to withdraw the Bid

forms/EMD.TheamountofEMDpaidbyinterestedbiddersshallnotcarryanyinterest.
9)onlinebiddingwillcommencefromReservepriceorfromthehighestbidquotedwhichever

is higher.

10) The Bank / service provider for e-Auction shall not have any liability towards bidders for any

intenuption or delay in access to the site irrespective of the causes'

The bid once submitted by the bidder' cannot be cancelled/withdrawn and the bidder shall be

bound to buy the property al the final bid price The failure on the part of bidder to com ly
1l)

l'he Sourh Indian Bank hd" Regd Ofiice: 'Ihrissur' Kerala

Head O{Iice: S-I.B House. T.B Road' P B No: 28' Thrissur - 680001' Kerala

tr"fl O+AZ-z+zo OZO. (Fa,.)gl 48"1-244 2O2l e-mail : sibcomoEteasib co irl
crN , r_djisrrL r929pLC00i0t7, ToI Free (tndia) 1800-102-9408. 1800-425-1809 (BSNL)

www.southindianbank com



hrour*-Z,|]{DIAIil Bank
f, xpcPlritcE llf xl{rr{ Saxxltlo

with any of the terms an<i conditions of e-Auction. mentioned herein will result in forfeiture

of the amount paid by the defaulting bidder.

12) Decision of the Authorised Officer regarding declaration of successful bidder shall be final

and binding on all the biddets.

l3) The Authorised Officer shall be at liberty to cancel the e-Auction process at any time, before

declaring the successful bidder, without assigning any reason'

l4)The bid submitted without the EMD shall be summarily rejected. The property shall not be

sold below the reserve Price.
I 5) The conditional bids may be treated as invalid. Please note that after submission of the bid/s'

no correspondence regarding any change in the bid shall tte entertained'

l6) The Authorised Officer is no1 bound to accept the highest offer and the Authorised officer has

absolute right to accepl or reject any or all offer(s) or adjoum / postpone/ cancel the e-Auction

,*,ithout assigning any reason thereof. The sale is subject to confirmation by the secured

creditor.
I 7) In case of forfeiture of the amount deposited by the defaulting bidder. he shall neither have

claim on the property nor on any part of the sum for which may it be subsequently sold.

I 8) In case any dispute arises as to the validity of the bid(s), amount oi bid, EMD or as to the

eligibility ofthe bid<ler, authority ofthe person representing the bidder. the interpretation and

decision ofthe Authorised Officer shall be final. In such an eventuality. the Bank shall in its

sole discretion be entitled to call off the sale and put the property to sale once again on any

date and at such time as may be decided by the Bank.

19) The propertl. w.ill be sold on 'hs is w,here is" basis, "as is w'hat is" and "w'hatever there is"

condition and the Bank is not responsible for title, condition or any other fact affecting the

property.

20) It is the responsibility of the Bidders to inspect and satisfy themselves about the Secured

Asset, including its specifications. the legality of the title deeds and olher documents

pertaining to the said Secured Asset before participating in the" E-auction" and The South

lndian Bank Ltd will nor liable for any issues pertaining to the Secured Asset afiel the

completion ol the E-auction.

2l ) The Successful bidder shall pay 25 % (including EMD of 10%) of the bid amount immediately

on the same day or not later than next working day, as the case may be, on confirmation of

Sale in his,trer favour. Balance 75% of bid amount shall be paid to the Authorised OfFrcer

within 15 days ofthe sale. failing which the entire deposit made by the Bidder towards earnest

money deposit and/or other such amounts shall be forfeited without any notice by the

Authorized officer and the sale *'ill be cancelled and the property will be brought to sale

again. However. in desirable cases the time may be extended at the sole discretion of the

Authorised Officer.

'fhe south Indian Bank Ltd . Regd. Oflice: lhrissur. Kerala

Head Office: S.l.B House. T.B Road. P.B No: 28. Thrissu - 680001' Kerala

(Tel) 0487-2420 020. (l'ui) gl 481-244 2O2l e-mail : sibcorporateasib co in,

CrN : L65l9l KL l929PLC00l0l7, Ioll Free (lndia) 1800-102-9408' 1800-425-1809 (BSNL)

wrvw.southindianbank.com



ZtsganBank

22) On the sale being confirmed and on receipt of the entire sale proceeds by the Authorised

Officer. the successful bidder will be issued with a Sale Certificate as per the terms and

conditions of the Bank and the SARFAESI Act. The sale certificate shall be issued in the

name of the successful bidder. No request for change of name in the sale certificate other than

the person who submitted the bid /participated in the e-Auction will be entertained.

23) The successful bidder should pay all the existing dues etc., to the Government/ Local

Authorities and bear all the necessary expenses like applicable stamp duties / additional stamp

duty / transfer charges, Registration expenses, fees etc. for transfer ol the property in his/her

name.

24) The South Indian Bank Ltd is not Iiable to pay anf intetest/ refund EMD or an]'such amounts

in case of any delay in issue of confirmation of sale/ Sale Certificate by virtue of any Court

Order received after e-auction is conlplete or any other reasons whatsoever'

25)The Authorised Offrcer or Bank will not be held responsible lor any charge, 1ien,

encumbrance, property tax or any dues to the Govemment or anybody in respect of the

properties under sale.

26)Ttrt successful bidder shall pay all Taxes/ Electricity/ Water/ Sewerage Charges or any other

charges demanded by any authority after the acceptance of the bid, even if it pertains to

previous periods.

27) Bidder shall ensure payment of TDS on sale in compliance with provision oilncome Tax Act

as applicable and necessary prool of the same to be submitted to Authorised officer before

issuance of Sale Certificate.

28) The Successful bidder shall. at his/her cost, get tIrc Electricity/ ll/aferl Sewerage connection

etc. and any other common services transferred in his name'

29)The Authorised officer has obtained EC/ search report regarding the property from

Oll}lllgg4to 22.02.2024 w.r.t. Item 1 and from 0i/01/1995 to 05.03.2024 w'r.l. lemaining

properties and it contains no encumbrance

30) For any further information and for inspection ofpropefty. the intended bidders may contact

trr,e Authorised offrcer or The South lndian Bank Ltd.. Branch THRTSSUR M G ROAD

during working hours or may contact Derick Paul K ,892107760'l at the South Indian Bank

Ltd Thrissur Regional Office

the link provided in

ol E Auction Service
For detailed terms and

www- southindianbank.com

provider)

Date:04.12.2024
Place: Thrissur

conditions of the sale, please refer to

and httos://bankauctions.in/ (website/Link

AUTHO SED OFFICER
(CHIEF MANAGER)

The South lndian Bank Ltd.. Rcgd. Ofiice: Thrissur. Kerala

Head Oflice: S.l.B Housc. T R Road, P B No:28. Thrissur - 680001. Kerala

(Tel) 0487-2420 020. (l-ui) 91 48'l-244 2o2l e-mail : sibcomorateAsib co in,

CIN : L6519lKI l929PLC00l0l7.'loll Free (lndia) t800-102-9408' 1800'425-1809 (BSNL)

wwrv southindianbank.com

f xo5eiEli(( r.[xt<{x laiaxl116


